

IN THE COURT OF MUNICIPAL MAGISTRATE 4th COURT, CALCUTTA.

Present:

Smt. Sneha Basu

J O Code No: W B 01437

Case No. GR 440 of 2024

C N R No- WBCS03-000492-2024

Dated. 16.09.2025

Today is fixed for appearance and S/R.

Ld. APP is present.

Accused person no.2 namely Maya Rani Das , accused no.4 namely Smritikana Roy, accused no.5 namely Lipi Sree, are present along with their Ld. Advocate and they intends to surrender before the Court. They are taken into custody and remanded to judicial custody.

Ld. Advocate for the **Accused person no.2 namely Maya Rani Das , accused no.4 namely Smritikana Roy, accused no.5 namely Lipi Sree**, files a petition praying for bail along with vakalatnama and photocopy of adhaar card.

Heard bail petition. Heard Ld. Advocate for the prosecution.

Another petition is filed by **accused no.1 namely Somnath Burman** is present along with their Ld. Advocate and he intends to surrender before the Court. He is taken into custody and remanded to judicial custody.

Ld. Advocate for the **accused no.1 namely Somnath Burman** files a petition praying for bail along with vakalatnama and photocopy of adhaar card.

Heard both the bail petitions. Heard Ld. Advocate for the prosecution.

Considering the nature of the case and conduct of the accused persons who have voluntarily surrendered before this Court, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail. Consideration is also being given to the age and medical condition of the accused persons.

Accused person no.2 namely Maya Rani Das , accused no.4 namely Smritikana Roy, accused no.5 namely Lipi Sree may find bail of **Rs. 1500/- each** with one registered surety of like amount id to J/C and **accused no.1 namely Somnath Burman** may find bail of **Rs. 2000/-** with one registered surety of like amount id to J/C

Another petition along with the death certificate is filed by the Ld. Advocate for accused no.3 Chaya Das and prays for call for death report on the ground stated therein.

Considered and Prayer is allowed.

O/C, Girish Park P.S. is directed to submit death report by the next date positively.

Let a copy of the order along with the copy of the death certificate be forwarded to O/C, Girish Park for report and compliance.

Later.

Copy served to **Accused person no.2 namely Maya Rani Das , accused no.4 namely Smritikana Roy, accused no.5 namely Lipi Sree & accused no.1 namely Somnath Burman** containing 12 pages each

To 11.11.2025 for appearance and report

Later

Bail bond furnished **Accused person no.2 namely Maya Rani Das , accused no.4 namely Smritikana Roy, accused no.5 namely Lipi Sree & accused no.1 namely Somnath Burman** is found fit and accepted.

Municipal Magistrate, 4thCourt,
Calcutta (i/c).

IN THE COURT OF MUNICIPAL MAGISTRATE 4th COURT, CALCUTTA.

Present:

Smt. Sneha Basu

J O Code No: W B 01437

Case No. GR 440 of 2024

C N R No- WBCS03-000492-2024

Dated. 16.09.2025

Today is fixed for appearance and S/R.

Ld. APP is present.

Accused person no.2 namely Maya Rani Das , accused no.4 namely Smritikana Roy, accused no.5 namely Lipi Sree, are present along with their Ld. Advocate and they intends to surrender before the Court. They are taken into custody and remanded to judicial custody.

Ld. Advocate for the **Accused person no.2 namely Maya Rani Das , accused no.4 namely Smritikana Roy, accused no.5 namely Lipi Sree**, files a petition praying for bail along with vakalatnama and photocopy of adhaar card.

Heard bail petition. Heard Ld. Advocate for the prosecution.

Another petition is filed by **accused no.1 namely Somnath Burman** is present along with their Ld. Advocate and he intends to surrender before the Court. He is taken into custody and remanded to judicial custody.

Ld. Advocate for the **accused no.1 namely Somnath Burman** files a petition praying for bail along with vakalatnama and photocopy of adhaar card.

Heard both the bail petitions. Heard Ld. Advocate for the prosecution.

Considering the nature of the case and conduct of the accused persons who has voluntarily surrendered before this Court, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail. Consideration is also being given to the age and medical condition of the accused persons.

Accused person no.2 namely Maya Rani Das , accused no.4 namely Smritikana Roy, accused no.5 namely Lipi Sree may find bail of **Rs. 1500/- each** with one registered surety of like amount id to J/C and **accused no.1 namely Somnath Burman** may find bail of **Rs. 2000/-** with one registered surety of like amount id to J/C

Another petition along with the death certificate is filed by the Ld. Advocate for accused no.3 Chaya Das and prays for call for death report on the ground stated therein.

Considered and Prayer is allowed.

O/C, Girish Park P.S. is directed to submit death report by the next date positively.

Let a copy of the order along with the copy of the death certificate be forwarded to O/C, Girish Park for report and compliance.

Later.

Copy served to **Accused person no.2 namely Maya Rani Das , accused no.4 namely Smritikana Roy, accused no.5 namely Lipi Sree & accused no.1 namely Somnath Burman** containing 12 pages each

To **11.11.2025** for appearance and report

Later

Bail bond furnished **Accused person no.2 namely Maya Rani Das , accused no.4 namely Smritikana Roy, accused no.5 namely Lipi Sree & accused no.1 namely Somnath Burman** is found fit and accepted.

Sd/- S. Basu

Municipal Magistrate, 4thCourt,
Calcutta (i/c).

Copy of the order along with the copy of the death certificate be forwarded to O/C, Girish Park for report and compliance. (FIR 56, dt: 31.05.2019 of Girish Park P.S.)

Municipal Magistrate, 4thCourt,
Calcutta (i/c).