

IN THE COURT OF MUNICIPAL MAGISTRATE 4th COURT, CALCUTTA.

Present:

Smt. Sneha Basu

J O Code No: W B 01437

Case No. GR 440 of 2024

C N R No- WBCS03-000492-2024

Dated. 19.12.2025

Today is fixed for appearance, STP, report and charge

Ld. APP is present.

Accused no.1 namely Somnath Burman is absent today by petition and prays for an adjournment on the ground stated therein.

Hazira u/s 205 Cr.PC by Accused person no.2 namely Maya Rani Das be represented by her son namely Susanta Das and **accused no.4 namely Smritikana Roy** be represented by her nephew namely Kamal Das through Ld. Advocate.

Accused no.5 namely Lipi Sree is present by filing hazira.

A petition u/s 205 Cr.PC along with the medical document is filed by the Ld. Advocate for accused no.5 namely Lipi Sree on the ground stated therein.

The petition u/s 205 Cr.PC is taken up for hearing

Heard both sides.

Accused no.5 namely Lipi Sree had filed a petition stating that under section 205 of Criminal Procedure Code.

Considering the medical documents filed , the **accused no.5 namely Lipi Sree** is permitted to be represented by her husband namely **Pratap Sree** , under section 205 CrPC, for the ends of justice. **accused no.5 namely Lipi Sree** must be present when specifically directed to do so.

A report along with the copy of the Death certificate received from O/C, Girish Park P.S. in respect of the accused no.3 Chaya Das stating that accused no.3 Chaya Das has already expired on 04/02/2024 vide death certificate no. D/2024/00915, dt: 08.02.2024

Perused the report , considered

Prayer is considered and allowed. Let the report be kept with the record.

Accordingly, in view of the report accused no.3 Chaya Das be filed for ever.

Bench clerk to note in the relevant register.

To **21.01.2026** for appearance, copy and charge.

Municipal Magistrate, 4thCourt,
Calcutta (i/c).